~ 922 ~
The Pharma Innovation Journal 2021; 10(12): 922-926
ISSN (E): 2277- 7695
ISSN (P): 2349-8242
NAAS Rating: 5.23
TPI 2021; 10(12): 922-926
© 2021 TPI

Vidyapeeth, Rahuri,
Ahmednagar, Maharashtra,
India
Corresponding Author:
PK Khedkar
Post Graduate Institute,
Department of Food Science and
Technology, Mahatma Phule
Krishi Vidyapeeth, Rahuri,
Ahmednagar, Maharashtra,
India
Studies on nutritional quality of defatted linseed flour
cookies
PK Khedkar, Dr. PM Kotecha, AB Mate, AG Titkare and Dr. UD Chavan
Abstract
The quality cookies were prepared from 75% wheat flour and 25% defatted linseed flour (CWLF25). The
selected treatments were packed in LDPE and PP and stored at ambient (30 ± 4 0 C) for 90 days to study
their storage feasibility. Chemical composition of the fresh cookies prepared from 75% wheat and 25%
defatted linseed flour (CWLF25) showed that moisture content was 4.15%, protein 15.08%, crude fat
28.91%, crude fiber 4.08%, carbohydrates 50.26%, calcium 109.17 mg/100 g, and iron 5.71 mg/100 g.

products were Wheat variety. NIAW-3170 was procured from
Wheat Research Station, Niphad, Nashik. All the materials
like linseed, vanaspati ghee, sugar and other ingredients were
procured from local market.
Packaging material: The packaging material viz., LDPE and
PP bags were procured from local market and used for
packaging of cookies for storage study.
Treatment Details: The Linseed cookies were prepared by
using different levels of Wheat Flour and Linseed Flour as
shown below:
Table 1: Treatment details for preparation of Wheat Flour and
Linseed Flour Cookies
Treatments Wheat flour (%) Defatted linseed flour (%)
CWLF0 100 00
CWLF05 95 05
CWLF10 90 10
CWLF15 85 15
CWLF20 80 20
CWLF25 75 25
CWLF30 70 30
CWLF35 65 35
CWLF40 60 40
CWLF45 55 45
CWLF50 50 50
Method
Procedure for preparation of defatted linseed flour
Linseed is defatted by using expeller, available at Apex oil
mill, Bhistbagh, Dist- Ahmednagar. Defatted flour is further